S " D " Ol Sustainability and traceability report
aﬂ Ul l Ial eo Reporting period: January - June, 2023
Company: Apical Group (Apical)

Location: Jakarta Utara, Jakarta, Indonesia
Coordinates: -6.108794, 106.949948

Supply chain certification: RSPO, ISCC

[ Traceability summary*

Supply base Palm oil mills Province Palm oil mills
Supplier-owned mills 11 Jambi 9
3rd-party mills 71 Riau 57
Total 82 Sumatera Barat 2

Sumatera Utara 14
RSPO-certified mills "

Traceability Palm oil mills

Traceability to mill** 100%

* Reported data are from January - June, 2023 obtained from the supplier's dashboard. These data may be updated by the supplier periodically.

** Traceability numbers are based on count of mills.

Sari Dumai Oleo Refinery is 100% traceable to mill

13.41%

86.59%

= Supplier-owned = 3rd-party = Not yet traceable

Sustainability - deeply embedded in Neste’s everyday business.

Neste buys PFAD only from those suppliers that are committed to sustainable working
practices and meeting strict sustainability criteria embedded in the regulation on biofuels.
These criteria include a proactive approach to preventing deforestation and mitigating

risk. Neste has full traceability of the PFAD it uses to its point of origin as the law requires. l IES l E

www.neste.com/sustainability



https://www.neste.com/en/corporate-info/sustainability/sustainable-supply-chain/supplier-requirements
https://rspo.org/certification/supply-chain-certificate-holders
https://www.iscc-system.org/certificates/valid-certificates/
https://www.neste.com/en/corporate-info/sustainability/sustainable-supply-chain/supplier-requirements
https://www.neste.com/en/corporate-info/sustainability/sustainable-supply-chain/supplier-requirements
http://www.neste.com/sustainability
http://www.sustainability.apicalgroup.com/

Sari Dumai Oleo

List of suppliers
Reporting period: January - June, 2023

Certification

UML ID # Parent company Supplier name RSPO ISCC Country Latitude Longitude
PO1000008215 Agro Abadi Agro Abadi MB Indonesia 0.34756 101.47483
PO1000014222 Air Kampar Air Kampar Indonesia 0.42414 101.18386
PO1000007457 Anugerah Tani Makmur Anugerah Tani Makmur Indonesia 0.53622 101.60202
PO1000008279 Arya Rama Prakarsa Arya Rama Prakarsa Indonesia 1.22086 100.38377
PO1000007468 Asia Sawit Lestari Asia Sawit Lestari MB Indonesia -1.83758 103.37903
PO1000004315 Asia Sawit Makmur Jaya Jake (ASMJ) MB Indonesia -0.48407 101.45246
PO1000007652 Berkat Sawit Sejahtera Inhil MB Indonesia -0.70853 102.65842
PO1000004403 Bumi Mentari Karya Kampar MB Indonesia 0.62456 101.13924
PO1000008412 Cakra Alam Sejati Cakra Alam Sejati Indonesia 0.17547 102.05142
PO1000004425 Citra Bumi Agro Citra Bumi Agro Indonesia 0.99478 100.61603
PO1000002143 Dasa Anugrah Sejati Taman Raja MB MB Indonesia -1.17669 103.00781
PO1000008273 Dian Anggara Persada Dian Anggara Persada Indonesia 0.97911 101.04528
PO1000004154 Flora Wahana Tirta Flora Wahana Tirta Indonesia 0.13477 101.26724
PO1000004190 Fortius Agro Asia Fortius Agro Asia MB Indonesia 0.47881 100.75090
PO1000008601 Fortius Wajo Perkebunan Fortius Wajo Perkebunan MB Indonesia -1.04850 102.90054
PO1000008138 Ganda Buanindo Ganda Buanindo Indonesia 0.00721 101.23944
PO1000004138 Gandaerah Hendana Gandaerah Hendana MB Indonesia -0.15778 102.20583
PO1000007508 Gemilang Sawit Lestari Gemilang Sawit Lestari MB Indonesia -0.45437 101.82799
PO1000006328 Guna Agung Semesta Guna Agung Semesta Indonesia 0.98717 101.24421
PO1000002608 Gunung Melayu Gunung Melayu II (PGD) MB MB Indonesia 2.74939 99.46969

PO1000009580 Gunung Sawit Mas Gunung Sawit Mas Indonesia 1.08270 100.29495
PO1000004511 Gunung Selamat Lestari Gunung Selamat Lestari Indonesia 2.0399 100.04497
PO1000004260 Hasil Karya Bumisejati Hasil Karya Bumisejati MB Indonesia 1.45085 100.61560
PO1000008611 Hutan Alam Lestari Hutan Alam Lestari Indonesia -1.61092 108.34242
PO1000002607 Indo Sepadan Jaya Tanjung Selamat (PTS) MB MB Indonesia 2.12772 100.00272
PO1000004128 Inecda Inecda MB Indonesia -0.49361 102.36694
PO1000000021 Inti Indosawit Subur Buatan | (PBS) MB MB Indonesia 0.43410 101.82370
PO1000000382 Inti Indosawit Subur Buatan Il (POD) MB MB Indonesia 0.45990 101.86780
PO1000014293 Inti Indosawit Subur Pangkalan Lesung MB Indonesia 0.02616 102.12076

* Coordinates provided by the Universal Mill List, downloaded 8 September, 2023.

** Supplier not traceable.

NESTE



UML ID #

PO1000006173
PO1000007524
PO1000007546
PO1000014623
PO1000006186
PO1000011194
PO1000015291
PO1000004442
PO1000007569
PO1000008194
PO1000004461
PO1000004246
PO1000004444
PO1000004110
PO1000008155
PO1000004157
PO1000007464

PO1000004496

PO1000007661
PO1000011182
PO1000004255
PO1000008605
PO1000005106
PO1000006176
PO1000004465
PO1000010052
PO1000004125
PO1000015292
PO1000008395
PO1000006152
PO1000012844
PO1000015871
PO1000014624
PO1000007441

Parent company

Inti Indosawit Subur

Jabal Perkasa

Karya Indorata Persada

Karya Samo Mas

Kemilau Permata Sawit
Kencana Agro Persada
Kencana Agro Sejahtera
Kencana Persada Nusantara
Kencana Utama Sejati

Kurnia Mitra Sawit

Maju Indoraya

Mandiri Sawit Bersama
Merangkai Artha Nusantara
Mitra Sawit Jambi

Mitra Unggul Pusaka

Mitra Unggul Pusaka

Mitrasari Prima

Mujur Lestari - Herfinta Farm And
Plantation

Mustika Agung Sarana Sejahtera
Mustika Agung Sawit Gemilang
Mustika Agung Sawit Sejahtera
Mutiara Sawit Semesta

Nikmat Halona Reksa

Persada Agro Sawita

Petaling Mandraguna

Prima Mas Lestari

Prima Palm Latex Industri
Pusakamegah Buminusantara
Putera Keritang Sawit

Riau Kampar Sahabat Sejati
Sawit Inti Raya

Sawit Makmur Perkasa
Sianipar Integritas Agrindo
Sinar Halomoan

Certification
Supplier name RSPO ISCC
Sungai Pokahan (PSP) MB
Jabal Perkasa
Karya Indorata Persada MB
Karya Samo Mas
Sijunjung MB
Kencana Agro Persada
Kencana Agro Sejahtera
Kencana Persada Nusantara
Kencana Utama Sejati
Kurnia Mitra Sawit

Aek Sibirong

Mandiri Sawit Bersama MB
Merangkai Artha Nusantara MB
Mitra Sawit Jambi MB
Penarikan (PPR) MB
Segati (PSG) MB MB
Mitrasari Prima MB

Herfinta Farm And Plantation

Mustika Agung Sarana Sejahtera
Mustika Agung Sawit Gemilang
Mustika Agung Sawit Sejahtera
Mutiara Sawit Semesta

Nikmat Halona Reksa

Persada Agro Sawita

Maro Sebo

Prima Mas Lestari MB
Prima Palm Latex Industri
Rantau Baru (PRB)

Putera Keritang Sawit

Riau Kampar Sahabat Sejati
Sawit Inti Raya

Sawit Makmur Perkasa

Sianipar Integritas Agrindo

Sinar Halomoan

* Coordinates provided by the Universal Mill List, downloaded 8 September, 2023.

** Supplier not traceable.

Country

Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia

Latitude
-0.09765
1.06208
0.11299
0.79277
-0.90495
0.60564
1.37624
1.17509
1.06999
2.40814
1.40923
1.07364
1.21272
-1.31763
0.19172
0.14173
0.13749

1.85389

1.74933
-0.62547
1.22425
-1.60792
-0.73478
-0.40882
-1.44631
-1.70682
2.78022
0.40851
-0.87182
0.65886
-0.45576
-0.71181
1.63850
1.06160

NESTE

Longitude
101.29788
100.13113
101.23598
100.47295
101.39893
101.24131
100.32692
100.23255
100.11689
99.69778

98.85692

99.99511

100.29200
103.08589
101.79331
101.64704
101.70388

100.16622

100.92969
101.99385
101.24242
102.86322
102.52405
102.35894
103.62726
102.16212
99.25483

101.76701
102.66025
100.89669
102.16895
101.32511
100.43408
99.83421



UML ID #

PO1000004273
PO1000004265
PO1000008425
PO1000014959
PO1000004423
PO1000004251
PO1000002145
PO1000002146
PO1000004159
PO1000004130
PO1000008269
PO1000006181
PO1000006144
PO1000008266
PO1000011180
PO1000002142
PO1000004394
PO1000004198
PO1000012852

Parent company

Sinar Sawit Lestari

Sinar Sawit Subur Lestari

Sri Indrapura Sawit Lestari
Sukses Inti Palma

Sumber Jaya Indahnusa Coy
Sumber Jaya Indahnusa Coy
Supra Matra Abadi

Supra Matra Abadi

Surya Bratasena Plantation
Swakarsa Sawit Raya
Swastisiddhi Amagra

Talang Jerinjing Sawit
Teguhkarsa Wanalestari
Teguhkarsa Wanalestari

Tian Tujuhpuluh Utama
Tunggal Yunus Estate
Usaha Kita Makmur

Wira Karya Pramitra

Yuni Bersaudara Sejahtera

Supplier name
Sinar Sawit Lestari
Siancimun

Sri Indrapura Sawit Lestari

Sukses Inti Palma
PKS 1 - Kota Lama
PKS 2 - Kota Tengah
Aek Nabara (PAN)
Teluk Panji (PTP)

Sei Nilo

Swakarsa Sawit Raya
Libo Jaya

Talang Jerinjing Sawit
Bunga Raya

Sungai Leko

Balai Jaya

Topaz (PT2)

Usaha Kita Makmur
Wira Karya Pramita

Yuni Bersaudara Sejahtera

* Coordinates provided by the Universal Mill List, downloaded 8 September, 2023.

** Supplier not traceable.

Certification

RSPO

MB
MB

MB

ISCC

MB

MB

MB
MB

MB
MB

MB

Country

Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia
Indonesia

Latitude
2.46178
1.58905
0.46484
-1.88903
0.89166
1.14042
1.99953
2.00281
0.15184
-0.48927
0.94836
-0.46234
0.92772
0.89499
1.68400
0.68913
-0.52926
0.54477
-0.02600

NESTE

Longitude
99.65298

99.87306

101.73554
103.51400
100.69699
100.64804
99.94008

100.24361
101.97325
102.47773
101.09631
102.46694
102.02125
101.38192
100.53362
100.93412
101.49149
101.25316
101.19081





